

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

SIOUX CHIEF MFG. CO, INC., <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
v.)	Case No. 13-CV-00036-ODS
)	
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	

**SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.**

LAW OFFICES OF JONATHAN R
WHITEHEAD LLC
Jonathan R. Whitehead Mo. 56848
229 S.E. Douglas St., Ste. 210
Lee’s Summit, Mo 64063
816.398.8305
816.278.9131 (facsimile)

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
Kevin H. Theriot, Esq., Mo. 55733
Dale Schowengerdt, Mo. 65305
15192 Rosewood
Leawood, KS 66224
(913) 685-8000
(913) 685-8001 (facsimile)

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Facts 2

Argument 4

 I. Plaintiffs Face Irreparable Harm Without a Preliminary Injunction Staying Enforcement
 of the HHS Mandate. 4

 II. An Injunction Will Not Inflict Harm To Interested Parties..... 5

 III. Protecting Sioux Chief’s Constitutional and Statutory Rights Is In the Public Interest.
 5

 IV. Sioux Chief’s Claims Have a High Probability of Success on the Merits. 6

 A. The Mandate Imposes A Substantial Burden On Plaintiffs’ Exercise of Religion.
 7

 B. Because the Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden, RFRA imposes strict scrutiny.
 9

 i) The government lacks a compelling interest as to Plaintiffs..... 10

 ii) The Mandate is not the least restrictive means of achieving any interest. 12

Conclusion 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Pulverizer Co., v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, Case No. 12-CV-3459-RED (W.D.Mo. Dec. 20, 2012) 1

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) 13

Annex Medical, Inc. v. Kathleen Sebelius, No. 13-1118 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013)..... 1, 4, 6, 13

Braunfeld v. Brown, 366 U.S. 599 (1961) 8

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)..... 12

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 10

Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... 7

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 9

Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. Sys., Inc., 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) 4

EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co., 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 7

Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1 (2004) 5

Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 7

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) 7

Harrell v. Donahue, 638 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 7

In re President Casinos, Inc., 360 B.R. 262 (8th Cir. BAP 2007)..... 14

Kikumura v. Hurley, 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 5

Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson, 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 4

Newland v. Sebelius, No. 1:12-CV-1123-JLK (D. Colo. July 27, 2012)..... 5, 10

O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, No. 12-3357 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012)..... 1

Olsen v. Mukasey, 541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008) 10

Phelps-Roper v. Nixon, 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008) 6

Quaring v. Peterson, 728 F.2d 1121 (8th Cir. 1984)..... 10

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind, 487 U.S. 781 (1988) 12

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) 8

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 10

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 10

Tyndale House Publishers v. Kathleen Sebelius, et al., 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)..... 10

U.S. v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982) 7

United States v. Ali, 682 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 7

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 4

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 8

Statutes

125 Stat 786, 1080 12

25 U.S.C. § 13 13

25 U.S.C. § 1601 13

26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)(1)..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(A) 3

26 U.S.C. §§ 4980H(a), (c)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396	13
42 U.S.C. § 2001(a)	13
42 U.S.C. § 247b-12	13
42 U.S.C. § 248	13
42 U.S.C. § 254b(e), (g), (h), & (i)	13
42 U.S.C. § 254c-8	12
42 U.S.C. § 300	12
42 U.S.C. § 703	13
42 U.S.C. § 711	13
42 U.S.C. § 713	13
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1	7
8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(1)	13

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 147.130 (2011)	3
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538, 34,542	11
75 Fed. Reg. 41726, 41731 (July 19, 2010)	3
76 Fed. Reg. 46621, 46622 (Aug. 3, 2011)	3, 9
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	1
77 Fed. Reg. 8725, 8729 (Feb. 15, 2012)	3

Other Authorities

Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor (2012), http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/Files2/02102012/20120210-Preventive-Services-Bulletin.pdf (last visited Jan. 9, 2013)	9
The American Heritage Dictionary (2009)	1
